

No. 14-981

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

**ABIGAIL NOEL FISHER, PETITIONER**

*v.*

**UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN, *et al.*,  
RESPONDENTS**

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF OF RUBEN HINOJOSA, MEMBER OF  
CONGRESS; ROBERT C. “BOBBY” SCOTT,  
MEMBER OF CONGRESS; AND 83 OTHER  
MEMBERS OF CONGRESS, AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

STEVEN D. GORDON

*Counsel of Record*

HOLLAND & KNIGHT LLP

800 17<sup>th</sup> Street NW, Suite 1100,

Washington, D.C. 20006

202-955-3000

[steven.gordon@hklaw.com](mailto:steven.gordon@hklaw.com)

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE..... - 1 -

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... - 3 -

ARGUMENT ..... - 7 -

I. ATTAINING DIVERSITY IS A  
COMPELLING GOVERNMENT  
INTEREST IN A NUMBER OF  
CONTEXTS..... - 7 -

II. THE COMPELLING INTEREST IN  
DIVERSITY REQUIRES NO  
ADDITIONAL JUSTIFICATION ..... - 13 -

III. *GRUTTER* ESTABLISHED A SOUND  
AND NARROWLY TAILORED RACE-  
CONSCIOUS METHOD TO ACHIEVE  
DIVERSITY ..... - 16 -

IV. THE COURT SHOULD NOT ENDORSE  
UNATTAINABLE PRECONDITIONS  
FOR EMPLOYING A RACE-CONSCIOUS  
DIVERSITY PROGRAM ..... - 17 -

A. UT Is Entitled To Latitude In  
Defining Its Diversity Goals..... - 18 -

B. UT Established The Absence Of  
Workable Race-Neutral  
Alternatives ..... - 22 -

CONCLUSION..... - 27 -

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>CASES</b>	<b>PAGES</b>
<i>Fisher v. University of Texas at Austin</i> , 133 S.Ct. 2411 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Johnson v. Transportation Agency</i> , <i>Santa Clara County</i> , 480 U.S. 616 (1987).....	15
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 515 U.S. 70 (1995) .....	4, 21
<i>Parents Involved in Community Schools</i> <i>v. Seattle School Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Regents of University of California v.</i> <i>Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978).....	16, 27
<b>STATUTES AND RULES</b>	
U.S. Const. Amend. I .....	4, 14, 20
17 C.F.R. § 229.407(c)(2)(vi) .....	11
Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 111-203 (2010).....	9
Ariz. Const. art. VI, § 36 .....	12

Fla. Stat. Ann. § 43.291(4) (2008).....12

Mo. Sup. Ct. R. 10.32(f) (2008) .....12

R.I. Gen. Laws § 8-16.1-2(a)(3) (2006).....13

Tenn. Code Ann. § 17-4-102(b)(3) (2008).....13

Texas Senate Bill 175 .....24

**OTHER MATERIALS**

Exec. Order No. 13583, 76 Fed. Reg.  
52847 (Aug. 23, 2011) .....10

Md. Exec. Order No. 01.01.2007.08.....12
